

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

JUN 15 1984

CLERK SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

OWENS-CORNING FIBERGLAS CORPORATION, §
§

Petitioner, §
§

v. §

Case No. 65,394

LEE LOYD COPELAND and VAUDEEN COPELAND, §
§

Respondents. §
§

RESPONSE TO PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION FILED BY OWENS-CORNING FIBERGLAS CORPORATION

JANE N. SAGINAW
BARON & ASSOCIATES
A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
8333 Douglas Avenue, Suite 1050
Dallas, Texas 75225
214/369-3605

LOUIS S. ROBLES
LOUIS S. ROBLES, P.A.
75 S. W. 8th Street, Suite 401
Miami, Florida 33130
305/371-5944

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
List of Citations	ii.
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT:	
I. The holding of the court below does not conflict with <u>Universal Engineering Corp. v. Perez</u> , ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. Case No. 62,157, May 17, 1984); <u>City of Miami v. Brooks</u> , 70 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1954); <u>Kelley v. School Board of Seminole County</u> , 435 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1983); or <u>Roberts v. Casey</u> 413 So.2d 1226 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982), <u>pet. den.</u> 424 So.2d 763 (Fla. 1982).	2
II. The holding of the court below does not conflict with <u>Bennett v. Herring</u> , 1 Fla. 387 (1847); <u>Wade v. Doyle</u> , 17 Fla. 522 (1880); <u>Doyle v. Wade</u> , 23 Fla. 90, 1 So. 516 (1887); or <u>Gillespie v. Florida Mortgage & Investment Co.</u> , 96 Fla. 35, 117 So. 708 (1928).....	6
III. The holding of the court below does not conflict with <u>Vecta Contract, Inc. v. Lynch</u> , 444 So.2d 1093 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)..	6
IV. There is no prima facie ground for jurisdiction in this case.....	7
CONCLUSION	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	9

LIST OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bennett v. Herring,</u> 1 Fla. 387 (1847).....	5
<u>Brown v. Armstrong,</u> So.2d _____ (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984), <u>pet. denied</u> May 30, 1984.....	2
<u>City of Miami v Brooks,</u> 70 So.2d 70 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1954).....	1,2,3
<u>Copeland v. Celotex,</u> So.2d _____ (Fla. 3rd DCA 1984), (decided _____), rev. pending Case No. 65,124, 3rd DCA.....	5,6
<u>Doyle v. Wade,</u> 23 Fla. 90, 1 So. 516 (1887).....	5
<u>Gillespie v. Florida Mortgage & Investment Co.,</u> 96 Fla. 35, 117 So. 708 (1928).....	5
<u>Jollie v. State,</u> 405 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1981).....	7
<u>Kelley v. School Board of Seminole County,</u> 435 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1983).....	1,4
<u>Roberts v. Casey,</u> 413 So.2d 1226 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982), <u>pet. den.</u> 424 So.2d 763 (FLA. 1982).....	1,4
<u>Universal Engineering Corp. v. Perez,</u> ____ So.2d _____ (Fla. Case No. 62,157, May 17, 1984)...	1,2
<u>Urie v. Thompson,</u> 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	2,3
<u>Vecta Contract, Inc. v. Lynch,</u> 444 So.2d 1093 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984).....	5
<u>Vilardebo v. Keene Corporation,</u> 431 So. 2d 620 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983).....	6,7
<u>Wade v. Doyle,</u> 17 Fla. 522 (1880).....	5

STATUTES CITED

FLORIDA STATUTE 95.031(2) 1979	4
